by Crawford Electric Supply Co., LLC meet the requirements for the use of a sole source contract; 
and, 

WHEREAS, Section 4.12.060 of the Metropolitan Code of Laws calls for Council approval by 
Resolution of sole source contracts “with a total contract amount in excess of three hundred fifty 
thousand dollars ($350,000.00)”; and, 

WHEREAS, approval of the Contract will benefit the citizens of Davidson County. 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE METROPOLITAN 
GOVERNMENT OF NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY: 

Section 1: That the Contract between The Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson

[...]

The Contractor certifies that it is not currently engaged in, and will not for the duration of the contract engage in, a 
boycott of Israel as defined by Tenn. Code Ann. § 12-4-119. This provision shall not apply to contracts with a total 
value of less than two hundred fifty thousand dollars ($250,000) or to contractors with less than ten (10) employees.

8.19. Taxes and Licensure

CONTRACTOR shall have all applicable licenses and be current on its payment of all applicable gross receipt taxes 
and personal property taxes.

8.20. Ethical Standards

[...]

M.C.L. 2.230.020. 

Affiant affirms that Contractor is not currently, and will not for the duration of the awarded Contract, engage 

in a boycott of Israel for any awarded contract that meets the following criteria: 

• Has total potential value of two hundred fifty thousand ($250,000) or more;

• Affiant has ten (10) or more employees.

Affiant affirms that offeror is and will remain in compliance with the provisions of Chapter 4.12 of the Metro 

Procurement Code and the contents of its offer as submitted. Affiant further affirms that offeror understands